

Case No. 13-5957

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

STEVEN B. SMITH, DAVID KUCERA AND VICKIE F. FOGARTY,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF SCHOOL COMMISSIONERS,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Tennessee at Knoxville

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW AND
JUSTICE SUPPORTING DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

LAURA HERNANDEZ*
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE

[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record

STUART J. ROTH
COLBY M. MAY*
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE

[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]

* Not admitted in this jurisdiction

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Pursuant to Sixth Circuit Rule 26.1, Amicus, American Center for Law and Justice, makes the following disclosures:

1. Are said parties a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation?

ANSWER: No.

2. Is there a publicly owned corporation, not a party to the appeal, that has a financial interest in the outcome?

ANSWER: No.

/s/ Jay Alan Sekulow
Counsel for Amicus

Date: October 28, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amicus	1
Argument.....	2
I. The Establishment Clause Allows Religious Institutions To Receive Public Funding For Performing Secular Purposes, and the District Court’s Decision that the Kingswood School’s Religious Identity Disqualified It From Running the Alternative School Does Far Greater Damage to the Establishment Clause’s Neutrality Principle than the Risk of Misperceived Endorsement of Religion.....	3
II. The Reasonable Observer Understands the History and Context of the Relationship Between the Kingswood School and the School Board, as well as the Difference Between Private Speech And Government Speech. ...	7
Conclusion	14
Certificate of Compliance	15
Certificate of Service	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Ohio v. Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd.</i> , 243 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 2001)	11–13
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	3–4
<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985)	4
<i>Am. Atheists Inc. v. City of Detroit Downtown Dev. Auth.</i> , 567 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2009)	2, 7
<i>Ams. United for Separation of Church & State v. Grand Rapids</i> , 980 F.2d 1538 (6th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Schs. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	7, 9
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	3–7
<i>Bradfield v. Roberts</i> , 175 U.S. 291 (1899)	5
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	8–11
<i>Doe v. Elmbrook Sch. Dist.</i> , 687 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2012).....	7–8
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	2, 9
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	9, 11
<i>Kendrick v. Bowen</i> , 657 F. Supp. 1547 (D.D.C. 1987)	6
<i>Kucera v. Jefferson Cty. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95108 (July 9, 2013)	3, 8
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	2
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 845 (2005).....	2

<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	1, 10
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	2, 13
<i>Sch. Dist. of Grand Rapids v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373 (1985)	4–5
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	2
<i>Steele v. Indus. Dev. Bd. of Metro. Gov’t of Nashville</i> , 301 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	1
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (2003).....	3
<i>Zorach v. Clausen</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	4
